RESOLUTION NUMBER 22-096 ACCEPTING DONATIONS TO THE CITY OF MARSHALL PARKS DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Marshall is generally authorized to accept donations of real and personal property pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 et seq. for the benefit of its citizens and specifically authorized to accept gifts.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
VFW Post #742	\$10,000.00
Deutz Realty	\$500.00
Sunrise Rotary	\$6,000.00
Lockwood Motors	\$5 <i>,</i> 000.00
Schnoor Family	\$7,644.00
First Interstate BancSystem Foundation	\$2,500.00
Big Stone Therapies	\$500.00
Visit Marshall	\$3,000.00
Marshall Hy-Vee	\$5 <i>,</i> 000.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards "Cultivating the Best in Play" initiative to install inclusive playground components in our parks.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
Marshall Area Youth Baseball Association	\$5,000.00
Marshall Area Youth Baseball Association	\$1,234.34

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards the concrete improvements and purchase of new sound system equipment for the baseball fields at Independence Park.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
Marshall Baseball Association	\$10,000.00
SMSU	\$3,000.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards the Legion Field improvements and conceptual designs.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

Name of Donor	<u>Amount</u>
Marshall Baseball Association	\$750.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards the purchase of an AED at Legion Field.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

<u>Name of Donor</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Lawrence Moorse Family	\$1,200.00
Marshall Lions Club	\$1,200.00
Dulas Family	\$1,200.00
Shades of the Past Car Club	\$1,200.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards the purchase of benches at Independence Park and Terrace 1872.

WHEREAS, the following persons and entities have offered to contribute cash amounts set forth below to the city:

<u>Name of Donor</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Hisken Construction Inc.	\$500.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards the installation of new light bollards at Independence Park.

WHEREAS, the following donations were contributed towards continued improvements at Memorial Park to the city:

<u>Name of Donor</u>	<u>Amount</u>
Various Donors	\$3,155.00

WHEREAS, the terms or conditions of the donations, if any, are as follows:

These donations will be used towards improvements at Memorial Park.

WHEREAS, all such donations have been contributed to the city for the benefit of its citizens, as allowed by law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is appropriate to accept the donations offered.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARSHALL, MINNESOTA AS FOLLOWS:

1. The donations described above are accepted and shall be used to establish and/or operate services either alone or in cooperation with others, as allowed by law.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Marshall, Minnesota this 13th day of December 2022.

Attest:

Mayor

City Clerk